	Docket No.: 2578
(Rev. 6-93)	-24-2002 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
	1958661 ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	emarks: Please record trie attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Vincent L. Weber Greg A. Bilek	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: The Hoover Company
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒	Internal Address: Patent Department
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 101 East Maple Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Na	
☐ Other	AND
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 01/18/2002 TGEDAMU1 00000035 10044774 04 FC:581 40.00 0P Additional number	B. Patent No.(s) ers attached? □ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: A. Burgess Lowe	7 T-1-16 (07.05/D.0.44)
Internal Address: Patent Department	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
The Hoover Company	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 101 East Maple Street	8. Deposit account number: 50-1120
City: North Canton State: OH ZIP: 44	720
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 012484 FRAME: 0154

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, <u>Vincent L. Weber, 15632 Wooster Street, N.W., North Lawrence, Ohio 44666 and Greg A. Bilek, 11409 Clinton Road, Doylestown, Ohio have invented certain new and useful improvements in the invention entitled <u>SUCTION NOZZLE</u> CONFIGURATION.</u>

WHEREAS, THE HOOVER COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and doing business in North Canton, Ohio, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that for and in the consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) each of us in hand paid, and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Vincent L. Weber, and Greg A. Bilek, sold, assigned and transferred, and do herby sell, assign and transfer unto THE HOOVER COMPANY, aforesaid, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to the said invention, as fully set forth and described in the subject U.S. Patent Application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefore; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent to THE HOOVER COMPANY, aforesaid, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and behoof of THE HOOVER COMPANY, aforesaid, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he day of 10 Jan 2002.	reunto set my hand and affix my seal, this
_	west L. Willer Vincent L. Weber
STATE OF OHIO)) SS: COUNTY OF STARK)	
Weber personally know to me and known to	lic in and for the County and State aforesaid, Vincent L. o be the person whose name is signed to the above ument as his free act and deed, this 10+h day of Action of Action of Pointed Name Panela S. Glafes My Commission Expires 26 Action 2003
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he day of, 2002.	Greg A. Bilek
STATE OF OHIO)) SS: COUNTY OF STARK)	
parconally know to me and known to be the pe	c in and for the County and State aforesaid, Greg A. Bilek, erson whose name is signed to the above instrument, and is free act and deed, this day of

RECORDED: 01/11/2002

PATENT REEL: 012484 FRAME: 0155